

No. 12-696

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TOWN OF GREECE, NEW YORK,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SUSAN GALLOWAY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

EDWIN MEESE III  
214 Massachusetts Ave., NE  
Washington, D.C. 20002

JOHN EASTMAN  
ANTHONY T. CASO  
*Counsel of Record*  
Center for Constitutional  
Jurisprudence  
c/o Chapman Univ. Sch. of Law  
One University Drive  
Orange, CA 92886  
Telephone: (714) 628-2666  
E-Mail: caso@chapman.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Center  
for Constitutional Jurisprudence*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF  
 AMICUS CURIAE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....2

ARGUMENT .....3

I. THIS COURT’S ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE  
 JURISPRUDENCE FAILS TO PROTECT  
 INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY IN RELIGIOUS  
 OBSERVANCE .....3

    A. The Religion Clause Was Added To The  
 Constitution To Ensure That The Federal  
 Government Would Not Interfere With the  
 Individual Freedom Of Religion .....4

    B. The Founders’ Understanding Of The  
 Religion Clause As A Protection For  
 Individual Religious Liberty Is Reflected In  
 The Practices Of The Three Branches Of  
 Government .....9

    C. The *Lemon*/Endorsement Test Does Not  
 Advance The Purpose Of Individual Liberty  
 In Religion .....13

II. THIS COURT SHOULD ANNOUNCE A NEW  
 TEST MORE IN LINE WTH THE PURPOSE  
 AND ORIGINAL UNDERSTANDING OF THE  
 RELIGION CLAUSE.....16

    A. The *Marsh* Test Accurately Reflects The  
 Founders’ Understanding Of

Establishment, Applied In The Context Of Legislative Prayer .....	16
B. There Can Be No Establishment in the Absence of Government Coercion of the Individual or Interference with the Religious Organization.....	17
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>American Atheists Inc. v. Davenport</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky v. Mercer County, Ky.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky v. Wilkinson</i> , 895 F.2d 1098 (6th Cir 1990) .....	14
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of Ohio v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir., 2011) .....	13
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 1436 (2011).....	1
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987).....	13
<i>Doe v. Elmbrook School Dist.</i> , 687 F.3d 840 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	13
<i>Doe v. Indian River School Dist.</i> , 653 F.3d 256 (3rd Cir., 2011) .....	13
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004).....	1, 8, 16, 18
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	18
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012).....	15

<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church v. EEOC</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct 694 (2012) .....	18
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified School Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir., 2011) .....	13
<i>Joyner v. Forsyth County, North Carolina</i> , 653 F.3d 34, (4th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Kaplan v. Burlington</i> , 891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	15
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	15
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	passim
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	9, 11, 14
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	passim
<i>McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	14
<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926).....	3
<i>Pelphrey v. Cobb County, Georgia</i> , 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Santa Fe Independent School Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	13, 14

<i>Skoros v. New York</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir, 2006) .....	15
<i>Smith v. County of Albemarle</i> , 895 F.2d 953 (4th Cir. 1990) .....	14
<i>Utah Hwy Patrol Ass’n v. American Atheists, Inc.</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S.Ct. 12 (2011) .....	3, 14, 15
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	1, 14, 17
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	3
<i>Wisconsin v. Pelican Ins. Co.</i> , 127 U.S. 265 (1888).....	3
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	1, 8, 14, 16
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	17
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	7
<b>Statutes</b>	
1 Stat. 50.....	11
36 U.S.C § 302 .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Annals of Cong. (Joseph Gales ed., 1789).....	7, 11
1 <i>Messages and Papers of the Presidents, 1789-1897</i> (J. Richardson ed. 1897) .....	9
10 Annals of Cong. 797 (1800) .....	9

2 <i>The Documentary History of the Supreme: Court of the United States: The Justices on Circuit, 1789-1800</i> , (M. Marcus ed. 1988) .....	10
Architect of the Capitol, <i>Columbus Doors Main Page</i> , <a href="http://www.aoc.gov/cc/art/coldoors/index.cfm">http://www.aoc.gov/cc/art/coldoors/index.cfm</a> (last visited July 23, 2013).....	12
Architect of the Capitol, <i>The Apotheosis of Washington</i> , <a href="http://www.aoc.gov/cc/art/rotunda/apotheosis/Overview.cfm">http://www.aoc.gov/cc/art/rotunda/apotheosis/Overview.cfm</a> (last visited July 23, 2013) .....	12
Barack Obama, <i>Remarks by the President at Sandy Hook Interfaith Prayer Vigil</i> , WhiteHouse.Gov (Dec. 16, 2012), <a href="http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/12/16/remarks-president-sandy-hook-interfaith-prayer-vigil">http://www.whitehouse.gov/the-press-office/2012/12/16/remarks-president-sandy-hook-interfaith-prayer-vigil</a> .....	10
Cooperman, Alan, <i>Bush Lauds Catholics' Role in U.S. Freedom</i> , Wash. Post, May 21, 2005.....	11
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU, Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	11, 13, 15
<i>Declaration of Rights and Other Amendments, North Carolina Ratifying Convention</i> (Aug. 1, 1788), reprinted in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds., 1987).....	6
<i>Essay by Samuel</i> , <i>Indep. Chron. &amp; Universal Advertiser (Boston)</i> , Jan. 10, 1788, reprinted in 4 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981) .....	5
Franklin Delano Roosevelt, <i>D-Day Speech</i> (June 6, 1944), in <a href="http://www.historyplace.com/speeches/fdr-prayer.htm">http://www.historyplace.com/speeches/fdr-prayer.htm</a> .....	10



George W. Bush, Address Before a Joint Session of the Congress on the United States Response to the Terrorist Attacks of September 11 (Sept. 20, 2001), in 2 Pub. Papers of the Presidents: George W. Bush: 2001 (2003) .....	10
Hemrick, Eugene F., <i>One Nation Under God: Religious Symbols, Quotes, and Images in Our Nation's Capital</i> (2001) .....	12
Hutson, James, <i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> (1998) .....	10
Isaac, Rhys, <i>Religion and Authority: Problems of the Anglican Establishment in Virginia in the Era of the Great Awakening and the Parsons' Cause</i> , 30 Wm. & Mary Q. 3 (1973) .....	7
<i>Letters from a Countryman (V)</i> , N.Y. J., (Jan. 17, 1788), reprinted in 6 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981).....	5
<i>Letters from the Federal Farmer (IV)</i> (Oct. 12, 1787), reprinted in 2 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> 245 (Herbert J. Storing ed., 1981).....	5
<i>Letters of Agrippa (XII)</i> , Mass. Gazette, (Jan. 11, 1788), reprinted in 4 <i>The Complete Anti-Federalist</i> (Herber J.s Storing ed. 1981) .....	6, 8
Mass. Const. of 1780, pt. 1, art. III.....	4
McConnell, Michael, <i>Establishment &amp; Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev 2105 (2003).....	8
McConnell, Michael, <i>The Origins And Historical Understanding Of Free Exercise Of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	4, 7

<i>New Hampshire Ratification of the Constitution</i> (June 21, 1788), reprinted in 1 <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions, on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution, as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia in 1787,</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 2d ed., William S. Hein & Co., Inc. 1996).....	6
<i>New York Ratification of Constitution</i> (July 26, 1788), reprinted in 5 <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner, eds. 1987).....	6
Office of the Chaplain, United States House Of Representatives, <a href="http://chaplain.house.gov/">http://chaplain.house.gov/</a> (last visited July 20, 2013).....	11
Petition for General Assessment (Nov. 4, 1784), reprinted in C. James, <i>Documentary History of the Struggle for Religious Liberty in Virginia</i> 125 (1900 and photo. reprint 1971) .....	5
<i>Proposed Amendments to the Constitution, Virginia Ratifying Convention</i> (June 27, 1788), reprinted in <i>The Founders' Constitution</i> (Philip B. Kurland & Ralph Lerner eds. 1987) .....	6
S.C. Const. of 1778 art. XXXVIII, reprinted in 2 <i>The Federal and State Constitutions, Colonial Charters, and Other Organic Laws of the United States</i> 1626 (Ben Perley Poore ed., The Lawbook Exch. Ltd. 2d ed. 2001) (1878).....	7
Warren, C. , 2 <i>The Supreme Court in United States History</i> (1922) .....	10
Washington, <i>Farewell Address</i> (Sept. 17, 1796), reprinted in 1 <i>Documents of American History</i> 169 (H. Commager 9th ed. 1973) .....	5

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a) .....1

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....1
